EMIS MANUAL
Section 1.2:
General Data Characteristics
Version 8.1
August 22, 2025
 1.2 General Data Characteristics
Revised: August 22, 2025 EMIS Manual, Version 8.1 ii
REVISION HISTORY

FB060
2.8 Student Assessment Record FA EMIS Student ID
Assessment Type Code
Test Grade Level
Assessment Area Code
Test Date
Test Day of the Month
FA050
FA060
FA200
FA205
FA210
FA212
2.9 Student Program Record GQ EMIS Student ID
Program Code
GQ050
GQ060
2.10 Student Gifted Education Record GG EMIS Student ID GG050
2.11 Student Discipline Record GD Date of Discipline
Type of Discipline
Sequence Number
GD060
GD070
GD085
2.13 Student Special Education Record GE EMIS Student ID
Date Type
Date
GE055
GE100
GE110
2.14 Student Special Education Graduation
Requirement Record
FE EMIS Student ID
IEP Date Type
IEP Date
Assessment Type Code
Assessment Area Code
FE050
FE060
FE070
FE080
FE090
2.15 Student Graduation - Core Summary Record GC EMIS Student ID
Core Area Code
GC050
GC060
2.17 Student Withdrawal Override Record  FC State Student ID (SSID)
Previous Reporting Year
FC050
2.18 Student Summer Withdrawal Record FL State Student ID (SSID) FL050
 1.2 General Data Characteristics
Revised: August 22, 2025 EMIS Manual, Version 8.1 Page 6 of 8
Manual Record Name Record Required Fields Number
2.19 Student Contact Record FF EMIS Student ID
Contact Sequence Order
Number
FF050
FF060
2.20 Student Contact Address Record FG EMIS Student ID
Contact Sequence Order
Number
Address Type
Effective Start Date
FG050
FG060
FG070
FG150
2.22 Student Truancy and Excessive Absence
Record
FT EMIS Student ID
Date
Event
FT010
FT020
FT030
2.23 Exiting Student Follow-Up Record FW EMIS Student ID  FW050
2.24 Student Reported in Error Record FX State Student ID (SSID)
Reported in Error
FX050
2.25 Student Detailed Attendance Record FM EMIS Student ID
Effective Start Date
Attendance Type
Attendance Detail
FM050
FM060
FM070
FM080
Table 2. Staff Records
Manual Record Name Record Required Fields Number
3.3 Staff Demographic Record CI Employee ID CI050
3.4 Staff Employment Record CK Employee ID
Position Code
Local Contract Code
CK050
CK060
CK250
3.5 Contractor Staff Employment Record CJ Employee ID
Position Code
Contracting District IRN
Local Contract Code
CJ050
CJ060
CJ070
CJ090
3.6 Contractor Only Staff Record CC Federal Tax ID
Position Code